

Supreme Court Case No. S282275
State Bar Court Case No. SBC-22-O-30217

**IN THE SUPREME COURT
OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA**

In the Matter of Respondent CC
A Licensee of the State Bar

**REPLY BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF PETITION OF
THE OFFICE OF CHIEF TRIAL COUNSEL OF THE
STATE BAR OF CALIFORNIA FOR REVIEW OF
THE DECISION OF THE STATE BAR COURT**

ELLIN DAVTYAN, State Bar No. 238608
General Counsel
ROBERT G. RETANA, State Bar No. 148677
Deputy General Counsel
BRADY R. DEWAR, State Bar No. 252776
Assistant General Counsel
OFFICE OF GENERAL COUNSEL
THE STATE BAR OF CALIFORNIA
180 Howard Street
San Francisco, California 94105
Telephone: (415) 538-2381
Email: brady.dewar@calbar.ca.gov

Attorneys for Petitioner
The State Bar of California
Office of Chief Trial Counsel

Of Counsel:
RACHEL S. GRUNBERG, State Bar No. 197080
DANIELLE A. LEE, State Bar No. 223675

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	INTRODUCTION	4
II.	ARGUMENT	5
	A. The State Bar Acted Proactively and Challenged Respondent’s Admission Into ADP Promptly; Laches Has No Application to this Case.....	5
	B. Review is Appropriate Because, Without Review, the Review Department Opinion Allowing Attorneys Whose Misconduct Justifies Disbarment to Participate in ADP Will Be Citable Precedent for All ADP Evaluations Going Forward	9
	C. Respondent Fails to Meaningfully Answer the State Bar’s Argument that, under Rule 5.382(C)(1), an Attorney is Ineligible for ADP if the Stipulated Facts Demonstrate that the Attorney’s Disbarment is Justified	10
	D. Respondent Fails to Meaningfully Answer the State Bar’s Argument that the Review Department Erred By Holding that the Standards for Attorney Sanctions for Professional Misconduct Should Not Be Considered in Determining Eligibility Under Rule 5.382(C)(1).....	11
III.	CONCLUSION	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

City of Hesperia v. Lake Arrowhead Cmty. Servs. Dist.
(2023) 93 Cal. App. 5th 512 6

In re Att'y Discipline Sys.
(1998) 19 Cal. 4th 603 9

Ramirez v. State Bar
(1980) 28 Cal. 3d 412 6

Statutes

Bus. & Prof. Code § 6230 7

Bus. & Prof. Code § 6237 7

Rules

Cal. Rules of Ct., rule 9.16(a)(1) 9

Rules of the State Bar, rule 5.150 7

Rules of the State Bar, rule 5.159(C) 8

Rules of the State Bar, rule 5.382 8, 10, 11, 12

Standards for Attorneys Sanctions for Professional Misconduct
Standard 1.1 12
